

No. 22-9

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WHIRLPOOL FINANCIAL CORPORATION ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS
LLP, DELOITTE TAX LLP, AND KPMG LLP AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

DAVID W. FOSTER
Counsel of Record
ARMANDO GOMEZ
SCOTT GREENBERG
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
202-371-7000
david.foster@skadden.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Congress Has Conditioned Numerous Internal Revenue Code Provisions on the Issuance of Treasury Regulations	5
II. Taxpayers Should Be Able to Rely on Treasury Regulations	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957)	7
<i>United States v. Pennsylvania Industrial Chemical Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 655 (1973)	8
STATUTES:	
26 U.S.C. § 66(c)	6
26 U.S.C. § 170(a)(1)	6
26 U.S.C. § 338(h)(10)	6
26 U.S.C. § 954(d)(2)	5
26 U.S.C. § 962(a).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 6161(b)(1)	6
